Declaring Land Taken for Maori Housing Purposes in the Borough of Inglewood

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act il 928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for Maori housing purposes from and after the 19th day of June 1974.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood and 6.4 perches (1172 square metres) situated in the Borough of Inglewood, being Lot 2, D.P. 10607, being part Sections 102 and 320, Moa District. All certificate of title No. C3/369, Taranaki Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 27th day of May 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/2646/8/14; Wg. D.O. 5/65/0/21)

Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 in the City of Wellington

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject to conditions as to building imposed by Order in Council, No. 206 for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington from and after the 19th day of June 1974.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Wellington and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

O 0 21.08 Part of Section 69 on the Public Map of the
Town of Wellington, coloured edged green
on D.P. 8369, all certificate of title, Volume
333, folio 58, Wellington Land Registry.
O 0 17.88 Part of Section 69 on the Public Map of the
Town of Wellington, all certificate of title,
Volume 333, folio 59, limited as to parcels,
Wellington Land Registry

Wellington Land Registry.

0 0 29.83 Part of Sections 69 and 70 of the Town of
Wellington and being also Lot 2, D.P. 12028,
all certificate of title, Volume 479, folio 200, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of May 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/362/11; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 in the Borough of Petone

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945, and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the Borough of Petone from and offer the 19th day of June 1974 from and after the 19th day of June 1974.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 16 perches situated in the Borough of Petone, being part of Section 5, Hutt District, and also being Lot 22, D.P. 356, all certificate of title, Volume 55, folio 241, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of May 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/386/1; Wn. D.O. 19/2/37/0)

Declaring Additional Land Taken for a Secondary School in Block VI, Cape Survey District, Taranaki County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a secondary school from and after the 19th day of June 1974.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2960 square metres situated in Block VI, Cape Survey District, being part Lot 1, D.P. 8621; as shown on plan M.O.W. 27917 (S.O. 10492) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of May 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/1045; Wg. D.O. 46/92/0)

Declaring Land Taken for a Secondary School in the Borough of Riverton

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a secondary school from and after the 19th day of June 1974.

SCHEDULE

SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 9 acres 1 rood 19 perches situated in the Borough of Riverton, being Section 36, Block XXV, Jacobs River Hundred. Part certificate of title, Volume 151, folio 18.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/495; Dn. D.O. 16/104/0/5)

Declaring Land Taken for a State Primary School in the City of Auckland

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject as to the land secondly described to the agreement as to fencing contained in transfer No. 161967, North Auckland Land Registry, for a State primary school from and after the 19th day of June 1974.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Auckland described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being 1 4.3 Lots 2, 3 and 4, D.P. 10662. All certificate of title, Volume 252, folio 278.
0 0 25.0 Lot 1 and part Lot 2, D.P. 1318. All certificate of title, Volume 362, folio 81.
0 0 2.6 Part land on D.P. 2917. All certificate of title, Volume 389, folio 5.

North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of June 1974.

F. M. COLMAN, for Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/3128; Ak. D.O. 23/38/0)

Declaring Additional Land Taken for a State Primary School in the Borough of Otahuhu

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered